
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman 

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner 

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner 

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

January 12, 2011 

Mr. Charles Gurney, Environmental Management Director 
Weingarten Realty Investors 
2600 Citadel Plaza Drive 
Houston, Texas 77008 

RE: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Fondren Southwest 
Shopping Center, Fondren Road and West Bellfort Avenue; MSD No. 148 

Dear Mr. Gurney: 

Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can 
use this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and 
remediation flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.808, consistent with the site-specific circumstances. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 
239-2960 or via e-mail (rgoldsmi@tceq.state.tx.us). 

R. Stuart Goldsmith, Project Manager 
VCP-CA Section 
Remediation Division 

RSG/jdm 

Enclosure: MSD Certificate N.o. 148 ( original) 

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE 

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste Disposal 
Act): 

I, Mark R. Vickery, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
certify the Municipal Setting Designation for MSD No. 148, in the City of Houston, for the tract 
of land described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.803 are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit"B", provided pursuant to Texas 
Health and Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as 
the institutional control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 is maintained in 
effect. 

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal 
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation . and response action 
requirements in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with 
the applicable Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation 
regulation, as modified by Texas Health and SafetyCode §361.808;. 

EXECUTED this the I,, HC. day ofL""U' 20__,L_,_I _ 

Mark R. Vickery, P.G. 
Executive Director 
Texas Commission on Environ 
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FIELD NOTES FOR 36.124 ACRES 

Being a tract of land containing 36.124 acres, located in the James Varrier Survey, abstract 
number 824, the Demas Elliot Survey, abstract number 1071~ and the B.B.B.&C. R.R. CO. 
Survey, abstract number 180, all in Harris County, Texas; said 36.124 acre tract being all of 
Unrestricted Reserve "A'' and Unrestricted Reserve i•E" of Fondren Center, Section One, a 
subdivision recorded in volume 204, page 138 of the Harris County Map Records (H.C.M.R.), all 
of Larkwood Drive (60-feet width) and Sanford Road (60-foet Width), as shown in said Fondren 
Center, Section One, a portion of Breasridge Drive (60-feet width)~ as shown in said Fondren 
Center, Section One, and a portion of Fondren Road and West Bellfort Avenue, as shown in 
volume 185, page 6 of the H.C.M.R.; said 36.124 acre tract being more particularly described by 
metes and bounds as follows (all bearings being based on the Texas Coordinate System, South 
Central Zone, NAD 83, and all geographic coordinates based on NAD 83): 

Commencing (29"39'35.26''N, 95"30'39.84"W) at the northeasterly corner of Unrestricted 
Reserve "B" of said Fondren Center, Section One, and the westerly line Right·of-Way (R.O. W.) 
line of said Breasridge Drive; 

Thence, with said westerly R.0.W. line, South 02 degrees 30 minutes 16 seconds East, a distance 
of 200.00 feet to the Point of Beginning (29A39'33.28''N, 95A3Q'29.81''W) of the herein 
described tract; 

Thence, through and across said Breasridge Drive, with the northerly R.O.W. line of aforesaid 
Sanford Road, and through and across aforesaid Fondren Road, North 87 degrees 29 minutes 44 
seconds East, a distance of 1188.73 feet (29"39'32.6l"N, 95"30'26.33"W); 

Thence, continuing with said northerly R.O. W. line of Sanford Road, 133. 92 feet along the arc of 
a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 90 degrees 16 minutes I 8 seconds, a 
radius of 85.00 feet, and a chord that bears South 47 degrees 22 minutes 07 seconds East, a 
distance of 120.49 feet (29/\39'32.61 "N~ 95A30'25.36"W); 

Thence, with the easterly R.O.W. line of said Larkwood Drive and through and across aforesaid 
West BeHfort Avenue, South 02 degrees 13 minutes 58 seconds East, a distance of 1156.52 feet 
(29"'39'21.16"N, 95"30'25.24''W) to the. southerly R.O.W. line of said West Bellfort Avenue 
and the northerly line of Fondren Southwest Northbrook Commercial Park, a subdivision 
recorded in volume 189, page 58 of the H.C.M.R.; 

Thence, with the said southerly R.O.W. · line of West Bellfort Avenue and through and across 
aforesaid Fondren Road and aforesaid Breasridge Drive, South 87 degrees 45 minutes 05 
seconds West, a distance of 1268.26 feet (29"39'21.0S"N, 951\30'39.61 "W); 
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Thence, through and across said West Bellfort Avenue and with the aforesaid westerly R.O. W. 
line of Breasridge Drive, North 02 degrees 30 minutes 16 seconds West, a distance of 1236.24 
feet to the Point of Beginning and containing 36.124 acres of l,md. 

"This document was prepared under 22 TAC §663.21, does not reflect the results of an 
on the ground survey, and is not to be used to convey or establish interests in real 
property except those rights and interests implied or established by the creation or 
reconfiguration of the boundary of the political subdivision for which it was prepared. " 

GBI PARTNERS, L.P. 
Ph: 713.995.1306 
July 23, 2010 
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Geodetic Coordinates 

L Point of Commencement: 29"'39'35.26"N 95"'30'39.84"W 

2. Point of Beginning: 29/\39'33.28"N 95/\30'29.8 l "W 

.., 
Point of Intersection: 29/\39'32.6I''N 95/\30'26.33''W .:,. 

4. Point of Intersection: 29/\39'32.61N 95"'30'25.36"W 

5. Point of Intersection: 29/\39'21.16''N 95"'30'25.24"W 

6. Point of Intersection: 29/\39~21.0S"N 95"'30'39.61 W 

*Coordinates are based on NAD 1983 GEOTD 2003 obtained by R.T.K. G.P.S. observations. 
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HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

GB! PARTNERS, L.P. 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING 
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M.B, NO: 10-071 



c) each retail public utility. as defined by Tex<1s 1Natcr Code. §13.002. lhat owns or 
0Ycs QNo· QNA" operates a groundwater supply well l::icatecJ witn1n five miles beyond tho proposed 

MSD lmundanes? 

· Do not submit npplication. 

•
1 NA only when no such municipality. private well owner, or retail ;rnblic ulilit)' exisls 

MSD Information: 

Lis: all cx1srin9 TCE:Q anc: US Environmental Protection Agency rcg1s1rat1on. perrn1i. identification numbers (e.g., 
SvVR No:. \/CP No .. LPST ID 1\Jo .. UIC Regii;lration No:, PWS ID. No.), i[ nny. ltwl apply to the groundwnter 
contam:nat;on s11tmtion within tile proposed rvlSD boundary .. State "none· if none applicable. 
VCP No. 195.;_ LPST ID No. 1 i807-:, PST ID f\Jo. 6J.l41 

Is the proposed designated sroundwater contm11inatcd in excess of an applicable 
po:able water'· use standard (1.e., 30 TAC 350. G,,GW,.,P 

Was ihe groundwater contamination previoLJsly re:iorted to the TCEO? 

(To sup:ion implementation of HB 3030, 78:,, Leglslature.) 

.Is :nere a potable-use well witt1in the boundary of the proposed r.lSD that uses the 
d~~[~~,ated groundwater _cl~~-ourc~ ~·,atet 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of.:he proposed MSD that uses a 
deeper groundwater zone for the .source water that rs not properly scaled off from 
the desigr1~ted ground_water? . 

Is the applicant aware or any non-consumptive use of !he groundwater or other 
human health or ecological exposure pathways thal are of concern? If yes. 
specify: 

Has each municipality Md retail public uWity identified in§361.8065 providcrl firm 
commitment t~. adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application? _ 

Is a copy of ihe ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use 
and appropriately restricts other uses of.and contact with the designated 
groundwater, and any required resoluiions provided with this application? 

0Ycs 

0Yes. when? 

11 .' 16 i 06 

QYes' 

QYes 

0Yes 

0Yes 

n •. Potablewatcr'' means Water that is used forlrtigating crops intended for human consumption. drinking, 
showenng, bathing, or.cook]n[1 purposes fTHSC §361 :80·1 (2)], 

i; Do not submit an application; 

rmatively state that (pince an X in all npplicable blanks): 
The MSD. eligibility criteria ofTHSC §361.803. are satisfied. 

0-Jo'· 

QNo 

QNo 

Trne and accurate copies of all documents demonsl(aling that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC 
§361.803 twve been satisfied and are included witlllhe application. · · 

ffl A true and accurate copy of a legal description of !he proposed MSD property is included wlth the application. 
Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805. 
A copy of an ordinnnce or restrictive covcnnnt ancl any required resolutions arc provided in this application or C' pcovided be ,c~ th'Jive ''""°' ,ertilies this aµplica!ion 

1 
-} O ' / Q 

,\ppliCOPI S,gPatvm ~ --::Dc-n':'le'-, _...;..._;.. _ __:::...... ______ _ 

the undcrsignecl .authority, on this cJay personally appeared 

and signed this MuniclpalSclting Designation Application. 

AMANDA C .. HEYEN 
r~oiary Public. State of Texas 

My Commission Expires 
July 08, 2013 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman 

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner 

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner 

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas b.lJ Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

Mr. Bryan Heath 
ConocoPhillips Company 

January 11, 2011 

1608-02 Phillips Building, 420 South Keller Avenue 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004 

Re: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Ce1tificate for ConocoPhillips 
Company, 1214 North Eastside Drive, Wichita Falls, Wichita County, 
Texas; MSD No. 146 

Dear Mr. Heath: 

Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can 
use this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and 
remediation flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.808, consistent with the site-specific circumstances. 

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512) 
239-2378 or via e-mail (rclarke@tceq.state.tx.us). 

Sincerely, 

Richard Clarke, P.G., Project Manager 
VCP-CA Section 
Remediation Division 

RC/jdm 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Chris Siegel, Project Manager, Remediation Division, MC-221 

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

MUNICJP AL SETTING DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE 

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste Disposal Act): 

I, Mark R. Vickery, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify the 
Municipal Setting Designation for MSD No. 146, in the City of Wichita Falls for the tract of land 
described in Exhibit "A". The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are 
satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit "B", provided pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code 
§361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so Jong as the institutional control required by 
Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 is maintained in effect 

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal setting 
designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements in. accordance 
with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified by Texas Health and Safety 
Code §361.808. · 

EXECUTED this the l +i,... day of .Jc,...AvO.-.r-=(3 ,20_,_t._ 
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Exhibit A: Site and Legal Description 

6 g:\2010\0091714\ 15205H(Att8)-MSD Ord.pdf 
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Ml!:.TES AND IlOUNDS DliSCRIPTl!l!I' 

BE!NG A l4&.lJI ACRE TRACT OF LAND, SITUATIID IN 'IRESL,!tJASPER SUVEY, ABSTl!ACillO. 168 IN 
WICHITA COUNTY, TEXAS, AfiD BEING THAT Cl!ltTAIN REMAINDER OE A CAU.El S5 ACRETRAct OF 
LANO DESCRIBED AS nw:r NO. 8, J. OOl.ED 20 ACRE TRACT DES..."RIDED AS iRACf NO. 9, A Ci\l.t.l!D 
lt.llJ J\CRETRACT OF LAND D"..sc:RIB5ll ASTRACTNO, 10, A CA.LI.El! l.SO ACRE'lltACT CAlll;O ALL OF 
BLOCK l OF DORSEY SUBOMSIDl'I, AND A CALU!D 8 ACRE TM.er, CALLED THE WEST & ACRES OF 
Bl.OCC: NO. 6 O!' Till'. DORSEY stJBDV!S!ON AND DESCRIBED ASTRA.CT NO. l l, A CAI.UD "JJlOtrr 10 
ACRES"' TRACT DESCRIBE!) AS TRACT NO. 1.3. ALL OF WHIC!f WERE CXll/VEYE.D TO CONTINEIITA!.. OIL 
C:OMPJ\NY BY DEED OF !!ECORD IN VOUlME 192. !'AGE 353 OF 1llE DEED RECORDS OF WICBII'A 
COUNTY, tEX:AS, BEINO AIL O!' TI{A.T CE!IT.AIN CAf.Li:D 9.1n ACl:E "fRACT OF LAND COl-lVEYEIJ TO 
CONOCO INC., BY DEED OF RECORD IN VOWME 1549, PAGE 2ll3 OF TilE DEED XECORDS OF WlCEITA 
COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING All THAT CllR'.fAJN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED 10 CONTINEh'TAL INC, BY 
DRED OF ~RD IN VOWME 22l!ll, PAGE 50 OF TllE DEED RECORDS OF WICIIITA COUN!Y, TEXt,S, 
BEING A PORTION OFTIIAT CER:I"AIN 1AACT OF I..hND CONVE'/EC'.l'O CONTINE!'<TALOlL C'OMPANY BY 
DeED OFREa:>RDlll VOUJME'.282. ?AG!::322 O."TREDEED RECORDS OF W!CH!'l"A COUNJY, TEXAS. AND 
BEING A.POR.TICIN OFTHA.T Cll.ThilC!l.U.CT OFLA'NO OJNVEYEDID c:mmN!im"AL OlLCOMPJ.NYBY 
DEED OF RECORD !N"VOU!MU6-1; :PAGE Sl? OF Tl:re DEED R5COilDS OF WI!ll!l'A OOUN!Y, '.!EXAS, }.ND 
BEING M01!E PARTICULARLY OESC!llll!ID llY M!IT.ESANI> llOUNDSAS FOUOWS: 

l!&GJ:NNING lll a'.l. i..:h Iron pipe wui,d (N • 7,3iB,ll32..l>I; E • l.96S,340.63} at 1h: no,\li"""' txltlUT of s,id Tnic: Ni,. 
lDcthe ~nnftho-.tltipl..,f·W,ylin• n!'SW,, Hil)hwlxyNo. ~ znd.lh•,o•lh tighl-o.l'w:ly !inec,;Si,,,:Wr 
Bo,,l"'1!nJ; 

1'.HllNO: along the Nrllt lino or s:cd Tr= Nn. to :an:1 th: '°"th riglrt,<>f-w,,y lino of Sinclair Doucvard tho ronowins 
thre (3) to= :mddisar=: 

1. S ll9"37'4!"E.1u!i=ofls.;6.55Jl::tlo o.3'"Str:d 6"":::po,t!ourdatlhonorth=st comet ofmc!Tuct No. 
10 ;n.!bcing:azuoglcp:rint in 1hc-U.ri!!hl-<>f--way l1111>ofS\:>::birBoulc,.'lnl, from "'h!x:i, ._ U2 in:h il"'1 rod 
li>Ulldm 'lbe...trighl"'r,.,,,ylir,o ofSinclt.i!"BoUl::ntd l>eo:<, 'N 66"20'$" E •distmi<,,of5624fe=; 

2. S 00"13'S3 W, a.disb:ni:e of 185.SS fi:<tll)a 3$' Stccl fcncz: past ID<m<I; 

:,, SS1:"4!'39"Jl,1tli!1m.:e ofS1.91 tioc::11> a 4• S10<:lpipeli><lndfotthtllllrtnWt:St comcr ofu:alicd 16.9&=<: 
trattofl>ndconvoyc,!lo Am«ic:tl!PctnllinaPipclin,:Ccinpm\y, U.C. bY"""6 ofn:conl ln Vol<me llS5,hl!" 
12.9 ofl>cda:d R=nlarW-i:hni Colmly, Te:us, from ,mich • 2 m::lt pipe footld (dis1mi,cci) 6:irlhn nortli=t 
comtt of sili 16.9& a:o, n,,;j hem. s 39"31 '117'' E2 di!.unoo oflS!S,12k<t, oru:l an B" ~\ P<"1foand bl,ris, 
S 17"33'41"E,aiim=of"-90 !'cd; 

't'.lt:ENC&S 00".44'36"W, '1li1l! 111• w..i: lioeotAid /uncrn,,n Pctmlim PiP--lioe Com;,,ny, W:..C. i=tlllU! the coonnon 
=f...,o[-uid TRi:tNo. tOand.caidTmtNo. ll{cal!«t U.80=tr.z:t)~cly,adlstancc of-482,03 ll:d:tn::.$1\! 
Inch iron rod wl!h Almiumn Cop stimp,:d'"rroa&.-Sum:ying~-ID'l.S6023' zotfc:-lhe S()U!nw::st comer of 
s,id ~P:lrolina Fipe1im, ColllJ'l"l'. W..C. l!IO!, th:""""""" """1b=utairoc:rafsud Tr=: No. Jt(c::,lltd ll.80 
11C?O 1m:t). lh= == nodh=t "°"""'of.uld Tr.ac:t No. 9,w ab<> bcmg Ille Mrth...:si oom::roC5"id: 'foctNa. 11 
(QJled the west bac:, orBkn:l:No. 6 oftheDo.'>C)' Subd>nsion); 

TRl!NCJ:SS9"l7'2t"E.·~ !be north llnoofPid'Ia<:t'No.11 (c:allcll ,r,o,=: h= ofBlccl::No. 6ofthe0""")' 
Sul>dwion) &ad tho CDl1Dl><lll>Olllh linc of.s;i:IA:n>eri:::m l'l:mlfin.< Pipe!lotCompoey, W..C. tna, .. dil:anl:ecfli!:2,19 
lbc,:,o 1.S/l! mc:ll iro,,n>dwilhAl""'®mC.p st>mped 'FramcrSurv,,yini~y-'RPLS 602lr oot for inc noni= 
_.of sal,!Tr.ict No. ll{caUi;d the wcst l! """"'<>rblcu:!c:?H>, 6 of lheDot,cySuhd:,i£ioa) """'° point bc;i,gthectt4Jnan 
J1<111AwestCDmc::'Ofaca!l<dM"l=ul?a<loE!a,,d""""1:)'l:d10Slcdly.Bclvlcu.Pipc!meCnmpmy,L.t.c.byd::odoir=rd 
in Volim»2!726, !'aj:<136 o.ftbo dcaln=tdsofWic;hi1a0><,nty, Tea:; 

'll!EIIC£ s OO'lli'W' w, llritll lhe CJSt line or :sald Tract No. u {callrd 1he 1'<St s = otbb:k no. 6 or the Doo;ey 
Sllbdvi>ion}ancl Ibo airomoo 'O'CSt !ini: of aid.Slo:lly·Bdviai. Pip<lmeComp,:ny, J...L.C. ira,;: • disbmc:, of 512.41 fret to a 
~ inch konrod with Aluminum C:ap~ ~Suzveyi,:g Co!llf"'llY-lU'LS 602ll"setfurthc StJUlh:2stet<n!O' of 
szidTr..:t'No. 11 (called thnut B = <>f bl<>d< .,.,. 6 al'tl;r. Pon,:y Subdvision). !he convnon soullrH=z comer of nid 
S\cc:lly-&Mc:u Pipc("1CComp,uty, l..!.C. 1121::,JIDd. b<tni.:in thel\OdA linoof,.idtnttNo.13; 

'IllENCES 89~'24"!!, wioi ll>e=>th llncof~Sl:clly-'Belvicul'ipclir,c Ctm,pany, !..I.C. tr=md1heto<m1Qnnnrtb 
f111<of,:zidTr.u:tNo. U,andsald9.mas:rc Cono<:c lnc. tru:tn,spo;ti,.,ly,, di<:an=cof:1146.45 !ect ioa5/?.lrn:h inlll.!ttl 
with AllUl!.iaum Cap mm poi •f;on!i,:; S~ °""'"'1Y - RPLS 602B" ,ct for the ~ corm=- of said S1cclly-­
Bclvicu Piyclioe °"'1p,,:xy, U..C tDtt,ao.dtho c:omD>OllllOJ1hca<tcmm,-of .. id 9:Tn ""'1:CoaoCD Jn::.tntt ar.d in W, 
Wl:Stngh>..ol'-WilylmeofF.M. lllg!,wayNo, 171 (.l!O' R.O.W.); 

m£NCE s OO"la'lrw, wilh ~· = rmc or '2id 'J.m""" C<>:icc:o Inc-=, thecomm>n Wert richk>f...,..y line or 
soidF.M.lfll:hwlyNo. 171, =>n<! IIC<U<tlldlAvtnru>(; 50IootR.O.W.). =rdcdmVolumeS, hgeli54 n[m,. '.!'l>t 
R=nh o!"W!Clila. C.OM!y. T=, lndcrossinl( tlmJugu u,c Repbt ofLol l•A. Blo<l: 7 o.'North h,k Addilioo. r=nii:d 
in Volume 2l, hp: 213 ofthe1'11tll.t<:o«kofW-ichit, Coun1)', T~ ~y,:mdp=i,q; a 3/ll" i,nn rod lilwx! zt 
diwmc:c o~ 670.;ll [c,d, from "'\uoh a l/2." iron rod found bc:m N 66"19'.12" E, ~ di,l,incc of2.32 f=, Md <mo:llli:>Jt • 
tobl di<t>n,: or7SL2D le<\ 1n "'5fi, men mm rod with Alumiiwm c.p sblni>tc "l'rontir:r Surveyini: Com;nny - RPtS 
61llt"se.t for~flW!llO[c:urvihue ia liic=tlineofsoldlkp(s!ofl..ol l•A,lllod: 7; 
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IBENCE ~ Uu'oullh ni<\ R,:pl:tl ofl.ot !•.A, Blo.::k 7 ofNorti-.Pll!l:Addiclo:,.;uuINonh Pll<'"J\dcfitiol\ t=rd.:d in 
Volom:: s, P.g: 654c{the 1'ia: Ro::l>tds orwlthm °"""Y, Texas u,,: followinl; 10'I (lO)cow=.mddistm=: 

L Alongumgecnialcnrve-., !horiJ:h!, h::win£ • r>dilu.of53l.OO f«', mur:: l=nl!'h ofSl9.9S !tet,s dde:t l!Jl~of 
55"53'33", IUXl 1 chord which be,,,; S ll!'U7'14" W, · a clist,.nc:e of 499.57 fo:: "' .. Sill incii inn rod with 
AlllmUllllrlC:ap stiimp<:d •.Froc11.i,:;-$wvqin,g °'"'l""Y- RPl.S 60:ZS"setfnr;:. J>Omloftmge.n..7, 

2. S S6'«'00" W, a di= of 4 lMS !i,,tto , Sil: ind< iron rod orith Aluminum Oip zm)'Ol. "Froon= SurYcying 
Colnpatiy- RI'LS 602S" ,¢ 

3. S 89"49'22"W, a disunc:c oflOl.50 li:ctto~ Sl&wli irontodwilh.Aluminum C2p """1lpc,l 'FrootitrS<av=ying 
C.,mp,ny-Rl'IS 602S"o:\JtlntS<>U!nCU1cnrnc-o!:LD16, lllo;k9 t2dlhenortb=coma-ofLD:7, BIO<!: 9, of 
said Nonh Pzrl::h!Jdhlon; 

<. 'N 00'07'00" W,; d~of3Sll.DO to:;: tD • Si& iw, in;,n,nd w!tl, /J.uiri:cmm c.;,$1:>mpc::l "rim:fr:"Sllr>'cyin5 
Cornp111y-RELS 6lnZ" .e:;,:lh:sobllcztrom:::-ofld 3, Blo<:l: 5, of ..IdNorthP<rtA<lili:io:; and b:inp1! 
lb: inu==:lion of the north righl-af,W!)'linecfNoi1n-,:tentA\'t11UC(;:.S0 fnotR.O.W.). t=:da! in Volum= 5, 
hlJ" 6S4 of tho Pie R=,nl, of Wichi.c,. o,u,;y, Ten and th:: wett riJ!hl,o[•wzy lice ofDoDBld Stn:e ("- so root 
R.O:W.). ~ in Volum:: 5, Pig:, 6.S4oftiie Pi.alRi:conl> ofWiciiitt Crum.;·, T°"'"i 

S. S S9"S3'00-W, • dittam:t: or34D.OD L::ctn> • Slll m<:b imn nxl will, AluminomCap ""'11p<:C "Flooti::-Swvcying 
Calnp1ny - "RPLS 60:lZ" set at the .IQUlha,;t coma ofl:.ot 1!, Block 4, of saici North °f'<!k AddiliDn, :ind ~:u 
lbe ii=hn cl t.lu! DOlth ril!)lt-af--my lino of »id North-.i Avemx: w! the """' ri~-o/:.w.ty lino of 
Mzrl!>wStrc,,t (:z.50 foct 11.0.W,), rminlm in Vo!im,o S. hi,: a54oflhePlot~ ofWu:hita Cow,!)', T=; 

6. S 00"07'0(J-E, • oisbn<,: o~JSl).00 k::t I:> • S/8 ind1 wn rod with NmniDUill Dp """1'r,'tt •Fmntirr Surveying 
Oxupmy-RPLS60ZZ"J(t ttlhe-SDll!.bca<,comt:'ol'Lo:6, llloci: !Oznd 1berollhc:a5.cocnc-oflot7, Blo:k JO, 
0 [ sa td?ia.'1h J>-m: Ad4itim:; 

7. S !9"53'00"W, • disn=of341UK>ftc!tnc.5/Z indl ironn,d withAlumuw,nClp,:tunp<rl "Froo6<:' Snrv,:yinz 
Comp"1y-Rl't.S 61l28'' o:cll.tlhe '°"""""'i:nm:roi'Loto, ll!ocl: 11.,->ml lhenonh:os! ..,,,,.,-ruLot7,Bll>cl: 
11, of '2nd :Nortll l:'.irl:Addl<:iati: 

ll. N !XRl7'00"W, z ciistanc;e of S!>.00 lo:! tD a sn. ind: imn md ,;ill, Alumicmn Ca]' ,t:,mpa:! •rn:>nlic' Swv::,ing 
~y-RPLS 6028" ,ctattho~a:anacfI.ot6, llloclc 11, mi !ht ,outmm:tc,,mc-o;loc5,Block 
ll,ofsalc1'Noni,l'ukA&lfful:; 

9- S B!l"SJ'OCrW,2 disiao:,:ofl-4().00 f<:ctto •518 in::h ironn,dwilh Alominum O,p =npcd"Frootxr s..m,yint 
~-RPLS 602t"sc!atth;:llO!lhwcstcomerofl.r,l.6,Bloa; 11, and tbc:soo-c.ome:-n!:l.ot S, 3ioc:k 
ll,ofaid No<tll ~Adlltian; 

10. s C0"071)()" g" '""2oc:e or 140.53 fee/: tD .. SIB mm imn 10d willL Alwnlnwn c.,p $!>l!1p('<l "Fm'11i:r Sum::,-ini 
~y-RPLS602&":s<tm lhe~scuth lino of Aid &Ida,. L.B.la,pcr Su,vey, Ahstno\1'1~.16Sand 
0.,, l:O"":""' nolth lil>e oflhe 'IMm:l<Tob)'Stney, Abst'&!No, 307; 

'l'HENC& S !!9'S3'00" W, v.s1h Rid co-. lineofJ&idStld<nWl. Jq,crSmvey:and s:iid Tht>llllSToby Survoyzd 
with o,. ..,.,11, lio<-oflhe rt:maindcrof..ide,ll::d 55='n>ctNo. 8, ~dmn::o of!3.50f""'to&2 inl:h iron pipdounll 
for !he"""°""" comer or ;,.33Cii ,a: tr><:! ofl2nd cx,n,<>y.:d m Wi,hita CaOlllJ' 'by de:d o!-re,:,r.! in Volume SS7, hgo 
@oflhcdeul~of'W"u:hitr.Comty,Ti:,;.as; 

Tml'ICE N 00"4l'S9"E, with thesolllh Unc otto.,""'1inclc,- orsaid allcl 55 a::rc'T=:No. hn<! lh,-. line or ...id 
Wic:bib. Cx,m,\y t= a ~'11'194,191i=tm •2wii imo pip:U>lll>dfo:-tlii::oorthcsst =ofs>id. W,chi:,. Co"°')' 
lr:lat;ond b::iogs..~ :inglepo=tiil. tl>esoullilin:: ollho =it,,!,,- of511ld all=d.SS o.a,: 'I!Jd;No. 8; 

Tlll!NCE. """"1nlmg -witli !ho soU\h line orllle remolndcr or:md caJlcd ss = 'Iou:t No. s ,no Ibo nOllh tine of .<rid 
Wi::mta.Cowu:y trac: the followfagthnx:(.3) '°"""'llll<I elm= 

1. NB9"0i!'.39"W,~diDttcoor26s.2l iilctto12inc::li i.ronpip: fui:ml; 

2, S02"2l'll"W, ,i.&s!:im::ofl9.56 ti:=I.UJ ., ind, imnplpc ro=I; 

3, N!9"57'trW, a d!:,:mo:,0£26,.20 fo,ttD2 SIS indli"'"~ wilh.Allllrli=Cap.n:z,;r,ped "Fm,<.ti:rs..m,ying 
Cc<nputi,-RP!.S 602.8"' .s::i forliu:~oom=rof aid Wichita Coun\Y Int: snd !he northto,t romtt of i;:ud 
3.28 """SContint:llttl, In:. me:; 

T.B:ENO: ;ak,oz tho"""' lino or aid Wichitn Co""'Y mot me: the= Ii"" of 5'id llE "°"' Con:in::tt!Rl, I:,:; in::! !he 
fnllowl<iz two {2) """""om c!i=>r= 

l. S009.l3'4J"W, 2.dist,nc,: ofl33.09 k:tn,15/S indiironn>dwilh.Alunin<lm Cap~ 'Fron1r-SUM:ylng 
~y-R!'LS6022"¢; . 

2. S [3°18'14 .. E, a clisl>ncc llf 26..17 f,tt-.," 5/'S i:K:h iron rod with Almmnum Cap st2l7;,c:d "Fnn,tk, ~~ 
Comp.,ny-RPLS6028'' set forlheSO\l6=::omcrof.,,,idCcntir=z:il, fuc. =""° bcing:m20f.lcplint in th: 
no!1ll lineof~No. !ls,;~toCoo&=l Oil by d:odofra:ooi in\loJ.un:,.292, l'zgcJS}oflhotlccl 
R=nls orwcdritl O:rumy, -re=: 
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Till!l'!C& N'29°49'0l'°W zdistl=of9~ lo:::to acok,Jblro poiol.in lltc...triiµit--0f.....,,y line of St,/,: 1li!fflV2Y No. 
2~ Jinm whicii a IJZ incllironcod wiU, phlstic c,p.ilimlperl "Boyd ~boa::,, SI.!"44'4::!"W adi,,,nceof\.95 fee:; 

'fHEN'CC N '.13"52'01i" W, :i!an~ the c:,.,.;rithl,of ..w,y line cf said Sonc Ili_ghw.,y No. 240 lltld tho West !lDOS of said 3.zl 
"""1: Olnlincnal, !nc. ,m:uzul li',e1ffllMJ<lcco[ .ud ""1l:d ~5 ;a::<!, TmtNo. &, 11.distuu::: or 100.SO Jc:.to • PK Nail .set; 

'ffil:'.NCE N OOC06'31!"W, ;Jang lhoc ettt rig!,l-of-my line or~ St,lt Elglr,wy No. 240 o.oc. the""""""".....: line or 
lhe n:main:l:r of s.u! calle<! S5 acre Ta<:t No. B. Tm: No. 9, Thi:! No. L l(c:ill:d l I.SO r.c:c rnze1), uul T= No. 10 
""J'dlV:\Y, • d4tuio: of26lOA6 l:::tto lhePOllff O!"BEGINNING,llnd a:m!:uning 148.131 a::te1 o(land, rn= or 1=. 

NOTE: A Sum:y l'Jztrq=lin&'x popb:: ~ cf lbi< d.soip6o.~=~ tbi. doalmcm. Tocnm. of Bearing is: 
'J'=:: Sl>I= l'lmc Coonfimu, Sr,,::m. 2ant4202, NAO t3110d i5 b;sl:d on NaS Mmllancnl "WIC:li:" ll!Ul h>< • pahlishe<I 
..!uo ofN-'7,397..5B5.7E., E-l.,970,'.ll!!.25. Thi•d,s:;,iptioa and lho.""""1!P"Ilying Swv,;y !'lot m:,e p<e?<ll1:d :Ii'tmnecotd 
dltn furnlsha:I by the client i:ru! w,; done wilhOU! 1l,,: btndlt of:. 'rnle Report. Surveyor hzs: made no ;,w~ or 
.s::sn:!i for~ ot o!!u:'imtt= of =if~ a Title l!tport woo}:! disc!os,: md !his '1lNCY doc; no:: ~ta 
~oftitlccr~JjUlran=ofo~ 

Thi< sum,y subsolnli>tly """'!'lie:; with the cum,tt -r= So~ or ~ J.:uid s=" Stand,m, JJ>d 
Spe:ilieatiaru: for& C.>:!JOI)' ID, Cl>ndition 2 """"'f• 

Regi,1cr=! Prof=ian:alucdlluxv")'llr:: son 
Ll=t/602.S 
=09.;J.l-2009 

,.,, 
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c) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or 
0Yes 0No

3 (vNA~ operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed 
MSD boundaries? 

3 Do not submit application. 
4 NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists 

MSD Information: 

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, .permit, identification numbers (e.g., 
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, that apply to t~e groundwater 
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State "none" if none applicable. 
TCEQ SWR No. 31762; TCEQ VCP PRAA No. 1179; TCEQ LPST ID No. 109382; EPA ID No. TXD008039935 

Is the proposed designated groundwater contaminated in excess of an applicable 
potable water5 use standard (i.e., 30 TAC 350, GWGW109 )? G)Yes 0-.Jos 

Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? G)Yes, when? 
QNo 

(To support implementation of HB 3030, 781
h Legislature.) 6 I 30 /2006 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the 
0Yes

6 G)No designated groundwater as source water? 

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a 
QYes

6 deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from G)No 
the designated groundwater? 

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other 
human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, G)Yes QNo 
specify: Ground water flow to surface water (East Plum Creek); addressed in RAP 

Has each municipality and retail public utility identified in §361.8065 provided firm 
€)Yes (>Jos 

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application? 

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use 
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated 
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application? 

G)Yes QNo 

5 "Potable water" means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking, 
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [THSC §361.801 (2)]. 

6 Do not submit an application. 

rmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks): 
The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied. · 
True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC 
§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application. 

ffl A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application. 
Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805. 
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or 
will be provided before the executive director certifies this application. 

Applicant Signature ( Dale 

Before m~ra_h Ma.p I e5 the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 
• , f\\ame of ~otary . 

lt )1 / /10..m ::::r Lunr:Leen and signed this Municipal Setting Designation Application. 
Name of Applicant 

1 , ~ , L • 1-... 1,) LI oJ1GtnO-J I 
Sworn, su,bscrib,.ed and signed befo:1:pre . e inlhe County of u...Jf14dJ).}h~)Q'(\ , , State of(_)_KJ!-__ 1 

_, on the ~c 
day of !d1_£'d , this month of_ J • , 20'JJ2. l -r 
TCEQ-20149 June 2007 2 

3 

Notary Public 
State of Oklahoma 

•DEBORAH MAPLES ~ 
WASHINGTON COUNTY 
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